PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4579317

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the APPLICATION NUMBER ON THE NOTICE OF RECORDATION FROM 13/302,871 TO 15/302,871 previously recorded on Reel 040319 Frame 0524. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT OF THE ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERWELD AUSTRIA GMBH	03/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELEMENT SIX GMBH	
Street Address:	STÄDEWEG 18	
City:	BURGHAUN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	36151	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15302871

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)541-4638

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

404-815-6500 Phone:

Email: lkimsey@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800**

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	058116-1026351
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LUCY KIMSEY
SIGNATURE:	/LUCY KIMSEY/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2017

Total Attachments: 5

source=1026351_Corrective_Assg_Interweld_to_E6_12052016#page1.tif source=1026351 Corrective Assg Interweld to E6 12052016#page2.tif source=1026351 Corrective Assg Interweld to E6 12052016#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043760 FRAME: 0662 504532610

 $source = 1026351_Corrective_Assg_Interweld_to_E6_12052016\#page4.tif\\ source = 1026351_Corrective_Assg_Interweld_to_E6_12052016\#page5.tif\\$

PATENT REEL: 043760 FRAME: 0663



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERWELD AUSTRIA GMBH	03/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELEMENT SIX GMBH
Street Address:	STÄDEWEG 18
City:	BURGHAUN
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	36151

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
33	13302871 <u>15302871</u>	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 44 1235 441145 Email: groupip@e6.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ELEMENT SIX GROUP INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY Correspondent Name:

	G.I.C, FERMI AVENUE, HARWELL CAMPUS DIDCOT, UNITED KINGDOM OX11 0QR	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PF1290-USW-0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBORAH BRADLEY	
Signature:	/D.BRADLEY/	
Date:	10/12/2016	
Total Attachments: 2 source=PF1290 16-10-12 Assignment from Intwerweld to Element Six GmbH#page1.tif source=PF1290 16-10-12 Assignment from Intwerweld to Element Six GmbH#page2.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
EPAS ID: PAT4092811 Receipt Date: 10/12/2016		

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | @BUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

ASSIGNMENT

PARTIES:

- Interweld Austria GmbH a company according to Austrian law, registered under number FN313 Wiener Neustadt, and having a business address at 2544 Leobersdorf, Aumühlweg 3, Austria (the "Assigner"); and
- (2) Element Six GmbH a company registered in Germany under company no. HRB 5893 of Stadeweg 18 Burghaun 36151, Germany (the "Assignee");

each a "Party" and together the "Parties".

DEFINITIONS:

WHEREAS:

- A. Notwithstanding the clauses relating to intellectual property ownership set out in a confidentiality agreement between the Parties concluded on 22 February 2012, the Assignor, by an Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated 27 November 2013, assigned to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Invention (defined below) and the Application (defined below) from the Effective Date (defined below).
- B. For the avoidance of doubt and so as to confirm the Assignee's legal title to the same, The Parties have agreed to execute this Assignment for the purpose of ensuring that all legal rights in the Invention and the Application and all other intellectual property rights relating thereto are vested in the Assignee.

IT IS AGREED THAT:

1. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Assignment:

"Application" shall mean the following patent application(s), and any applications or patents derived therefrom:

,	Country	Application Number	Inventors	Title	Reference
		and Filing Date			
1	GB	GB 1409692.9	Andreas KRENN	Themal Spray	PF1290-G8-0
		31 May 2014		Assembly and Method	
				for Using it	

[&]quot;Effective Date" shall mean 27 November 2013.

2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of US \$1 (one US dollar) paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 2.1 The Assignor as necessary hereby confirms the assignment of, and assigns, to the Assignee, from the Effective Date and the Assignee as necessary hereby confirms its acceptance of, and accepts, as of the Effective Date, all the Assignor's property right title and interest in and to the Invention and the Application for all relevant states including without limitation:
 - (a) the right to apply for and obtain patents in respect of the Invention in any country in the world;
 - (b) all right title and interest in and to the APPLICATION and all patent applications, patents and supplementary protection certificates which may now or at any time in the future derive or result or claim priority from the same or otherwise relate to the INVENTION, including without limitation any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examination certificates, post-grant reviews, inter parter reviews, supplemental examinations, extensions, renewals and registrations in

PATENT REEL: 043760 FRAME: 0666

[&]quot;Invention" shall mean the invention relating to the Application

relation to any thereof and all and any other rights in the inventions comprised in any of the same (hereinafter collectively and severally "the PATENT RIGHTS");

- (c) the benefit of all priority dates;
- (d) the right to seek and obtain registrations in any country in the world in respect of any patent deriving from the Application or otherwise included in the Patent Rights;
- (e) the right to sue for and obtain injunctive relief, damages and all other relief in respect of any infringement or misuse (whether past present or future) of any of the Patent Rights or of the rights conferred by publication of any of the same;
- (f) the right to sub-license, assign and otherwise transfer any of the Patent Rights.
- 2.2 Each PARTY authorises and requests his/her professional representative before any national or regional patent office to insert an appendix signed and dated by the professional representative detailing the filing date and application number of any patent application, patent and/or supplementary protection certificates which may now or at any time in the future derive or result or claim priority form the APPLICATION where needed for effective recordal of any such patent application or patent at any national or regional patent office.
- 2.3 The Assignor hereby agrees to execute all such documents and do all such things as may be required by the law of any country in order to record the assignment of the Application and any other Patent Rights from the Assignor to the Assignee.
- 2.4 This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of England and Wales, and the parties submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales in respect of any dispute relating to this Assignment.

Signed on behalf of Interweld Austria GmbH (the Assignor)	Signed on behalf of Element Six GmbH (the Assignee)
Signature:	Signature: Solt, Fleek US
Name: SUK VINIEGAS	Name: Susan Jane FLETCHER WATTS
Title: 40411 MARKER	Title: Authorised Signatory
Date: 43 7015	Date: (7 MARCA 2015

PATENT REEL: 043760 FRAME: 0667

RECORDED: 09/05/2017